CHAPTER 146

(SJR 156)

A JOINT RESOLUTION honoring the achievements of Ralph Smith of Livingston County.

WHEREAS, Ralph Smith was a dedicated public servant who spent the better part of his life in service to the people of Livingston County; and

WHEREAS, Ralph Smith served for over 40 years cumulatively in the posts of Livingston County Judge and Livingston County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, now that Ralph Smith is retired from public service, it is more apparent than ever what his contributions have meant to the people of Livingston County; and

WHEREAS, Ralph Smith should be commended and honored by the General Assembly for a life spent in service;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall name the bridge on United States Route 60 over the Cumberland River in Livingston County the "Ralph Smith Bridge."
- Section 2. The Transportation Cabinet shall, within thirty days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect signs at each end of the bridge specified in Section 1 of this Act that read "Ralph Smith Bridge."

Approved April 2, 2002